
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 22 August 2025 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 2 September 2025 in the Council 
Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 

G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
G Bunn 
C Carr 
T A Cullen 

R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
V C Smith 
E Williamson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 13 - 20) 

 Cabinet is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes 
of the meeting held on  
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   Scrutiny Reviews 
 

(Pages 21 - 24) 

 The purpose of this report is to make members aware of 
matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. 
 
 

 

5.   Resources and Personnel Policy   
 
 

 

5.1   Local Government Reorganization  
 

(Pages 25 - 32) 

 To provide an Update on Local Government Reorganization 
 
 

 

5.2   Review of Corporate Plan Progress and Financial 
Performance - September 2024 (Quarter 1)  
 

(Pages 33 - 106) 

 To report progress against outcome targets linked to 
Corporate Plan priorities and objectives and to provide an 
update as to the latest financial performance as measured 
against the budget. 
 
 

 

6.   Economic Development and Asset Management   
 
 

 

7.   Change Delivery Manager Recruitment 
 

(Pages 107 - 110) 

 To seek Cabinet approval for the conversion of the existing 
Change Delivery Manager role, currently within the 
establishment as a two-year fixed term post into a full-time 
permanent position. 
 
 

 

8.   Housing and Asset Management  Service Improvement Plan 
- Update 
 

(Pages 111 - 124) 

 To update Cabinet on the progress of activities aligned to 
the Housing and Asset Management Service Improvement 
Plan in accordance with the Council’s Corporate Priority of 
Housing – a good quality home for everyone. 
 
 

 

9.   Housing   
 

 

9.1   Damp and Mould Policy - revision  
 

(Pages 125 - 154) 

 The Damp and Mould Policy has been amended in 
preparation for the introduction of Awaab's Law, which will 
enable the Council to improve on its service delivery in 
accordance with the Council’s Corporate Priority of Housing 
– a good quality home for everyone. 

 



 

 

 
 

10.   Alterations and Improvement Policy 
 

(Pages 155 - 178) 

 To seek approval for an updated Alterations and 
Improvement Policy. 
 
 

 

11.   Cabinet Work Programme 
 

(Pages 179 - 180) 

 Cabinet is asked to approve its Work Programme, including 
potential key decisions that will help to achieve the Council’s 
key priorities and associated objectives. 
 
 

 

12.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 

13.   Irrecoverable Arrears 
  

(Pages 181 - 184) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice fro
[...]
e up his/her mind before the decision is taken or 
that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 11



 

 

 

P
age 12



1 
 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 29 JULY 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Marshall (Vice-Chair in the chair) 
 

Councillors: G Bunn 
C Carr 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
V C Smith 
E Williamson  
 

 
26 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T A Cullen and M Radulovic 
MBE. 
 
 

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J W McGrath declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest in item 14 due 
to a family member being employed by Liberty Leisure Ltd, minute number 39 refers. 
 
 

28 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2025 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

29 SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
Cabinet noted the matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. 
 
 

30 MINUTES FROM OTHER MEETINGS  
 

30.1 MINUTES OF THE UKSPF ADVISORY PANEL MEETING ON 13 JUNE 2025  
 
Cabinet noted the minutes of the UKSPF Advisory Panel meeting held on 13 June 
2025. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



31 RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY  
 

31.1 CITIZENS ADVICE CENTRAL NOTTINGHAMSHIRE  
 
Cabinet considered a grant application from Citizens Advice Broxtowe Division 
following the expiration of a previous commitment of a three-year grant funding 
settlement form 2021/22 in accordance with the provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid 
Policy. The three-year funding was again agreed and the settlement is seen to provide 
some much needed stability for Citizens Advice Broxtowe Division and provide a 
platform to gain additional funds from other sources.  

 
RESOLVED to release the second-year grant aid funding of £73,750 for 

2025/26 accordingly. 
 

Reason 
The Council was empowered to make grants to voluntary organisations by virtue of 
Section 48 Local Government Act 1985. The grant supported the Corporate Priorities 
with providing a safe place for the community and supporting people to live well.  
 
 

31.2 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION  
 
Members noted a report on the latest position on Local Government Reorganisation in 
accordance with the requirement of Government to submit a final business case for 
local government reorganisation in Nottinghamshire. A number of points were raised 
which included dismay at the lack of detail contained within the PWC interim plan 
options document. 
 
 

32 HOUSING  
 

32.1 EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY 2025-2030  
 
Members considered the Empty Homes Strategy 2025-2030 and were informed that 
the Council recognises the importance of bringing long-term empty homes back into 
use. The issues surrounding empty dwellings were discussed.  
 

RESOLVED that the updated Empty Homes Strategy be approved 
 
Reason 
This is in accordance with the Council’s corporate priority of Housing – a good quality 
home for everyone. 
 
 

32.2 ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
Cabinet was informed that the Asset Management Strategy was in the process of 
being refreshed and a further report would be submitted in September. The Strategy 
would set out plans to utilise assets held within the Housing Revenue Account. 
 

RESOLVED that the Asset Management Strategy introduction and 
‘compass’ be approved. 
 

Page 14



Reason 
This is in accordance with the Council’s corporate priority of Housing – a good quality 
home for everyone. 
 
 

32.3 HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN  
 
The Housing Delivery Plan was being refreshed alongside the Asset Management 
Strategy which was previously considered. The Housing Delivery Plan document 
highlighted recent achievements with regards to adding to the Housing Re
[...]
a’ and with appropriate 
community representatives and those who own or occupy land within the restricted 
area. The Council must also notify the local parish councils within the affected area. 
Before reaching a decision in relation to the extension of the PSPO and its 
implementation in the revised terms proposed, The Council must conscientiously 
consider the results of consultation. 
 
 

36 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 

36.1 HIGH STREET RETAIL AUCTIONS EASTWOOD EXTENSION AND UPDATE  
 
Members noted a report which gave an update on the work that had commenced in 
bringing the new pilot measure into Eastwood. 
 
 

37 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, including key decisions, be 
approved. 
 
 

Page 18



Reason  
This is in accordance with all of the Council’s Corporate Priorities. 
 
 

38 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

39 BRAMCOTE LEISURE CENTRE - PLANNING APPROVAL AND RIBA 4  
 

RESOLVED that a supplementary capital estimate for additional design 
fees be approved, the addition to the Capital Programme 2025/26 being funded 
from General Fund capital receipts.  
 
Reason 
This is in accordance with the Council’s key priority of Health – having healthy and 
supported communities and to promote active and health lifestyles in every area of 
Broxtowe. 
 
(Having declared an interest in the item Councillor J W McGrath left the meeting 
before discussion or voting thereon.) 
 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  2 September 2025 

 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

Scrutiny Reviews 

1. Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is to make Members aware of matters proposed for 
and undergoing scrutiny. This is in accordance with all the Council’s priorities. 

2. Recommendation 

The Cabinet is asked to NOTE the report. 

3. Detail 

Work continues to prepare the Committee’s Task and Finish group on the issue 
of Cemetery Memorials. A Democratic Services Officer has been assigned to 
carry out the review, which will meet in mid-August to scope its work and agree a 
Terms of Reference. 

At its meeting on 25 September 2025 will receive updates from Officers on the 

issues of the D H Lawrence Museum, street cleansing and Councillors’ use of 

the ICT systems. 

Cabinet will receive updates at each future meeting as to the progress of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work programme as contained in the 
attached Appendix and is asked to consider the future programme and 
decision-making with knowledge of the forthcoming scrutiny agenda. The work 
programme also enables Cabinet to suggest topics for future scrutiny. 

Key Decision 

4. This report is not a key decision as defined under Regulation 8 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.  

5. Updates from Scrutiny 

Not applicable. 

6. Financial Implications 

      The comments from the Assistant Director Finance Services were as follows:   

      There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.      

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet  2 September 2025 

 

7. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as follows:  
 
Whilst there are no legal implications arising from the report, under Section 9F of the 
Local Government Act 2000, Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the power to 
make reports or recommendations to Cabinet on matters which affect the Council’s 
area or the inhabitant of its area. 

8. Human Resources Implications 

The comments from the Human Resources Manager were as follows:  
 
Not app
[...]
rector Asset Management and Development 

- Leisure – Operations Director Lleisure Ltd. 

- ICT and Support Services (include HR, Finance, Legal, BSU and ICT) and 

MOU LGR Data Sharing – Assistant Director Corporate Services  

- Community safety – Head of Community Safety and Communities 

- Environment – Assistant Director Environment 

- Planning – Assistant Director Planning and Economic Regeneration 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  2 September 2025 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Personnel Policy 
 

Review of Corporate Plan Progress and Financial Performance - 
Quarter 1 

1. Purpose of Report 

To report progress against outcome targets linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives and to provide an update as to the latest financial performance as 
measured against the budget. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the progress made in achieving the Corporate 
Plan priorities and financial performance for the quarter ended 30 June 
2025. 

3. Detail 

The Corporate Plan 2024-2028 was approved by Council on 10 July 2024.  
Business Plans are primarily linked to the five corporate priority areas of 
Housing, Business Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety.  In 
addition, the support service areas of Resources, Revenues, Benefits and 
Customer Services and ICT and Business Transformation are also considered. 
Business Plans for 2025/26 were approved by Council on 6 March 2025. 
 
As part of the Council’s performance management framework and to meet the 
commitment to closely align financial and performance management, the 
Business Plans for the priority areas are considered alongside detailed revenue 
budget estimates, capital programme and other financial information. 
 
Members and senior management receive regular reports during the year which 
review progress against their respective Business Plans, including a detailed 
annual report where performance management and financial o
[...]
1 
new homes. Phase 1 and 2 
Golden Brick stage achieved 
and progressing well on site. 
Estimated completion of phases 
1 and 2 is August 2026. 

New Build – Field Farm 1,011 - Scheme in progress; last phase 
due to complete July 2025. 

 
* Budget figures include all approved changes up to 30 June 2025 and capital budgets 
brought forward from 2024/25 (approved by Cabinet on 1 July 2025).  Subsequent budget 
changes will be reflected in the Q2 report. 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  2 September 2025 

Report of the Portfolio Holders for Economic Development and Asset 
Management, and Housing 
 

Change Delivery Manager Recruitment 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek Cabinet approval for the conversion of the existing Change Delivery 
Manager role, currently within the establishment as a two-year fixed term post 
into a full-time permanent position. 
  

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the current fixed term Change Delivery 
Manager post, within the Asset Management and Development service, is 
converted into a permanent established role, at a Grade 13, plus a market 
supplement to be reviewed biennially in accordance with the market 
supplement policy  

3. Detail 

Following approval by Cabinet on 9 January 2024, the appointment of a Change 
Deliver Manager role, within the Asset Management and Development service, 
but with a requirement to support Housing Management colleagues, was 
undertaken, on a two-year fixed-term contract. 

The role has provided vital additional capacity to lead a number of key strategic 
and operational pieces of work, including: 

• The delivery of a Housing Repairs Scheduling and Asset Management 
System (implementation pending final sign off). 

• A full review of all key policies within the Housing Repairs service area, 
including recharges. 

• Co-ordination and production of the 2025-2030 Asset Management 
Strategy and Housing Delivery Plan  

• Ongoing review of Kimberley Deport S
[...]
Climate Change Implications 

Not applicable. 

11. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information and there are 
no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

12. Equality Impact Assessment 

As this is not a change to policy or a new policy, an equality impact assessment 
is not required.   

13. Background Papers 

Nil.  
 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  2 September 2025 

Report of the Portfolio Holders for Economic Development and Asset 
Management, and Housing 
 

Housing and Asset Management Service Improvement Plan - 
Update 

1. Purpose of Report 

To update Cabinet on the progress of activities aligned to the Housing and Asset 
Management Service Improvement Plan in accordance with the Council’s 
Corporate Priority of Housing – a good quality home for everyone. 
 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the update of the Housing and Asset 
Management Service Improvement Plan.  

 

3. Detail 

Following a recommendation of a Local Government Association Peer Review at 
the end of 2022, a Housing Improvement board was established containing all 
Members of the General Management Team, the Heads of Service for Asset 
Management and Development and Housing Management, the Assistant 
Director for Democratic Services and the Complaints Officer. This led to the 
creation of an Action Plan, which, following the recruitment of a Change Delivery 
Manager, evolved into a Service Improvement Plan in 2024, which identified 
various projects and activities designed to enhance service delivery for our 
tenants. This plan has developed over the last 12 months as activities have been 
completed, and new projects have come on-stream.  

The Appendix gives a detailed summary of progress aligned to the Service 
Improvement Plan and the next phase of project delivery following feedback from 
a  Housing Quality Network (HQN) mock inspection. 

4. Key Decision 

This repo
[...]
cedures to remove waste and improve efficiency. This 
includes; 
 

• Disrepair process: a review and refresh of the procedures to manage disrepair 

took place in September 2024. The review focussed on improving the robustness 

of claims response and the administration of live cases. Since the review, the 

number of live disrepair cases has dropped from over 100 to 22.  

• Recharges Policy: Approved by Cabinet in May 2025, the revised policy sets out 

the refreshed criteria under which the Council may recharge the tenant or the 

leaseholder when remedial work is carried out, which has arisen following a 

breach of the Tenancy or Leaseholder Agreement. The team have initially 

focused on lock changes and void clearances to test process and procedure.    

• Damp and Mould Policy:Also on this Cabinet agenda for final approval, the 

policy reflects the changes to legislation aligned to Awaab’s Law, highlighting how 

Page 117



 

 Page: 4 of 10  
   

the Council will address all emergency and Damp and Mould hazards that 

present a significant risk of harm to tenants within fixed timeframes. Led by the 

new Senior Inspector, it is expected that Damp and Mould cases will be managed 

in a more proactive and preventative way.  

• Repairs Policy: Soon to be shared with Cabinet, the purpose of this policy is to 

establish a clear, consistent, and tenant-focused framework for delivering a 

repairs service that protects the health, safety, and wellbeing of residents while 

maintaining the long-term integrity and value of the Council’s housing assets. 

With the recent launch of the NATFED schedule of rates, the upcoming 

introduction of Total Mobile and actions implemented from the recent stores 

review, the expectation is that service delivery in this area will continue to 

improve over the coming months.  

• Complaints: The Complaints Panel consisting of tenants and leaseholders 

meets quarterly to discuss complaint handling. The new Housing Complaint
[...]


Agree a schedule of priority areas 
for involved tenants to review 

low October 
(ongoing) 

N&C Neighbourhoods  Work with Housing Influence 
Panel to continue to develop / 
review existing or create new 
service standards e.g for lettings, 
neighbourhoods 

Low March  

Page 124



Cabinet  2 September 2025  

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 

Damp and Mould Policy - Revision  

1. Purpose of Report 

The Damp and Mould Policy has been amended in preparation for the 
introduction of Awaab's Law, which will enable the Council to improve on its 
service delivery in accordance with the Council’s Corporate Priority of Housing – 
a good quality home for everyone. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the revised Damp and Mould Policy be 
approved.  
 

3. Detail 

Awaab’s Law will come into force for the social rented sector from 27 October 2025. 
From this point social landlords will have to address all emergency hazards and all 
damp and mould hazards that present a significant risk of harm to tenants to fixed 
timeframes.  
 
The revised policy describes how the Council will manage Damp and Mould in line 
with the introduction of Awaab’s Law.  
 
Please note, due to the significant amendments to the existing policy, a change 

table has not been created. 

4. Key Decision 

This report is a key decision as defined under Regulation 8 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012. It will be significant in terms of its effects on 
communities living or working in an area comprising two or more Wards or 
electoral divisions in the Council’s area. Updates from Scrutiny 

This applies where a policy has been through pre-scrutiny or Policy Overview 

Working Group. 

5. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
There are no additional financial implications for the Council to consider at this 
stage with any costs being co
[...]
al ....................................................................... 15 
12. Appendix 1: Definitions ..................................................................................... 16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 130



Damp and Mould Policy 

Version: 1.1  Page: 3 of 18  
   

1. Scope 
 
The policy applies to all Council housing properties, both General Needs and 
Independent Living. The policy does not include temporary accommodation, as this 
is occupied under licence.  
 
Reports received about properties not owned by the Council will be investigated by 
the Council’s Private Sector Housing team.  
 
This policy does not cover cladding work. This is because remediating unsafe 
cladding is usually a longer-term project, and not an emergency repair. Instead, the 
Council has legal duties to assess and manage fire safety risks at their buildings 
under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety Order) 2005.  
 
This Policy is an overview and is to be read in conjunction with the Reports of Damp 
& Mould (D&M) procedure, which sets out the legal mandatory response timescales 
for completion of works and roles and responsibilities.  
 
 

2. Purpose 
 
The policy reflects the changes to legislation aligned to Awaab’s Law, meaning the 
Council will address all emergency hazards and all D&M hazards that present a 
significant risk of harm to tenants within fixed timeframes (as documented in this 
policy).  
 
 
 

3. Aims and Objectives 
 
The Policy will: 
 

• Ensure that  reports of D&M are responded to promptly, and that the Council 
works pro-actively to identify issues 

• Provide a safe and healthy home for our tenants and residents Ensure that 
the Council protects our assets from deterioration and damage resulting from 
D&M 

• Comply with all relevant guidance, statutory requirements and good practice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 131



Damp and Mould Policy 

Version: 1.1  Page: 4 of 18  
   

4. Regulatory Code and Legal Framework 
 
The policy is aligned wi
[...]
d to take any further action in order to 

enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and analysis may identify 

reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken to mitigate any 

barriers identified.  

Care Experience:  

It is not anticipated that the Council will need to take any further action in order to 

enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and analysis may identify 

reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken to mitigate any 

barriers identified.  

  

 

I am satisfied with the results of this EIA. I undertake to review and monitor 
progress against the actions proposed in response to this impact assessment.  
  

 Signature:  Assistant Director – Housing Services 

 

 

  

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  2 September 2025  

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 

Alterations and Improvement Policy   

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek approval for an updated Alterations and Improvement Policy. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the revised Alterations and 
Improvement Policy be approved.  

3. Detail 

The Alterations and Improvements Policy sets out the approach that the Council 
takes when a request is made from a tenant. Alterations and improvements are 
always made at the sole expense of the tenant and the tenant is responsible for 
carrying out the work themselves or appointing a suitable and competent 
tradesperson to undertake the work.  
 
The Housing Act 1985 S.97 (1) determines that it is a term of a secure tenancy that 
the tenant will not make any improvement without the written consent of the 
landlord.  
 
The current policy was reviewed by the Tenant Influence Panel on 11 June 2025. 
The recommendations made by the panel have been included in the updated policy.  
The updated policy is included in Appendix 1. A table outlining the changes made 

to the policy since it was last approved in 2022 can be found in Appendix 2. An 

equality 
[...]
cy and Alterations and Improvements ............................................ 4 
5.3 Considering the Requested Alteration or Improvement ........................................... 5 
5.4 Monitoring and Control of Alterations and Improvements ........................................ 6 
5.5 Alterations and Improvements Request and Aids and Adaptations ......................... 7 
5.6 Alterations made by tenants without permission ..................................................... 7 
5.7 Properties returned to the Council with Alterations or Improvements ...................... 8 
5.8 Compensation for Improvements ............................................................................ 8 
6.0 Related Policies, Procedures and Guidelines ......................................................... 9 
7.0 Review .................................................................................................................... 9 
8.0 Document History and Approval .............................................................................. 9 

Page 164



Alterations and Improvements Policy 

Version: 1.0 Page: 3 of 9 
 

1.0 Scope 

The Alterations and Improvements Policy sets out the approach that Broxtowe 
Borough Council takes when a request is made from a tenant.  Alterations and 
improvements are always made at the sole expense of the tenant and the tenant is 
responsible for carrying out the work themselves or appointing a suitable and 
competent tradesperson to undertake the work. 

The policy only applies to Council properties and tenants and not leaseholders.  

The policy does not cover the interior decoration of properties or minor DIY.  It also 
does not cover any policies or regulations that specifically surround Planning or 
Building Control. 

2.0 Purpose 

Tenants may wish to make alterations and improvements to their properties to make 
their homes more suitable for their needs and lifestyles.   

The Policy provides a framework for how requests 
[...]
r 2025

Page 177



Pregnancy and Maternity:  It is expected that tenants may consider alterations or 

improvements to their home if there is an increase in the size of the family. Advice 

will be provided alongside discussing options to move property. 

Race:  It is not anticipated that the Council will need to take any further action in 

order to enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and analysis may 

identify reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken to mitigate any 

barriers identified. 

Religion and Belief:  It is not anticipated that the Council will need to take any 

further action in order to enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and 

analysis may identify reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken 

to mitigate any barriers identified. 

Sexual Orientation:  It is not anticipated that the Council will need to take any 

further action in order to enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and 

analysis may identify reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken 

to mitigate any barriers identified. 

Care Experience: Care leavers with their first tenancy may require additional 

support with the process of seeking permission for any improvements or 

alterations they wish to make. 

I am satisfied with the results of this EIA. I undertake to review and monitor 
progress against the actions proposed in response to this impact assessment. 

Signature: Assistant Director – Housing Services 

Cabinet 2 September 2025

Page 178



 
Cabinet  2 September 2025 

 
Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

Cabinet Work Programme 

1. Purpose of Report 

Cabinet is asked to approve its Work Programme, including potential key decisions 

that will help to achieve the Council’s key priorities and associated objectives. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the Work Programme, including key 

decisions, be approved. 

3. Detail 

The Work Programme for future meeting

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
G Bunn 
C Carr 
T A Cullen 
R D MacRae 
H E Skinner 
V C Smith 
E Williamson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J W McGrath 

 
 

40 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J W McGrath. 
 
 

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

42 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2025 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

43 SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
Cabinet noted the matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. 
 
 

43.1 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION  
 
Members noted the report on Local Government reorganisation and stated 
dissatisfaction at the timing and outcome of the vote on the issue that had taken place 
at Nottinghamshire County Council. It was requested that the relevant Members of 
Parliament were contacted to voice the Council’s concerns and it was stated that 
judicial review should remain an option for the Council if necessary. 
 
 

43.2 REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - 
SEPTEMBER 2024 (QUARTER 1)  



 
Cabinet noted the progress made in achieving the Corporate Plan priorities and 
financial performance for the quarter ended 30 June 2025. Discussion centred around 
gas and electrical safety. It was suggested that the Council writes to the relevant body 
to mitigate the process for injunctions to be obtained through the courts. 
 
 

44 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
 

44.1 CHANGE DELIVERY MANAGER RECRUITMENT  
 
Cabinet considered a request for the  approval for the conversion of the existing 
Change Delivery Manager role, which was currently within the establishment as a two-
year fixed term post into a full-time permanent position. 
 

RESOLVED that the current fixed term Change Delivery Manager post, 
within the Asset Management and Development service, is converted into a 
permanent established role, at a Grade 13, plus a market supplement to be 
reviewed biennially in accordance with the Market Supplement Policy. 
 
Reason  
This is in accordance with the Council’s corporate priority of Housing – a good quality 
home for everyone. 
 
 

44.2 HOUSING & ASSET MANAGEMENT  SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN - UPDATE  
 
Cabinet noted the update of the Housing and Asset Management Service 
Improvement Plan. It was requested that the ASB Action Plan be added to the 
Improvement Plan in addition to other plans which may have a relevant cross-over. 
 
 

45 HOUSING  
 
 

45.1 DAMP AND MOULD POLICY - REVISION  
 
The Damp and Mould Policy had been amended in preparation for the introduction of 
Awaab's Law, which would come into force for the social rented sector from 27 
October 2025. From this point social landlords would have to address all emergency 
hazards and all damp and mould hazards that presented a significant risk of harm to 
tenants to fixed timeframes. The revised Policy described how the Council would 
manage damp and mould in line with the introduction of Awaab’s Law. 
 

RESOLVED that the revised Damp and Mould Policy be approved. 
 
Reason  
This is in accordance with the Council’s corporate priority of Housing – a good quality 
home for everyone. 
 
 

46 ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENT POLICY  



 
The Alterations and Improvements Policy set out the approach that the Council takes 
when a request is made from a tenant. Members were informed that Alterations and 
improvements were always made at the sole expense of the tenant and the tenant 
was responsible for carrying out the work themselves or appointing a suitable and 
competent tradesperson to undertake the work. 
 

RESOLVED that the revised Alterations and Improvement Policy be 
approved. 
 
Reason  
This is in accordance with the Council’s corporate priority of Housing – a good quality 
home for everyone. 
 
 

47 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, including key decisions, be 
approved.  
 
Reason  
This is in accordance with all of the Council’s Corporate Priorities. 
 
 

48 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 3, 5 and 7 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

49 IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS  
 

RESOLVED that the arrears in excess of £7,500 on national non-domestic 
rates, council tax, rents, housing and council tax benefit overpayment and 
sundry debtors as set out in the report be written off and to note the exercise of 
the Deputy Chief Executive’s delegated authority under Financial Procedure 
Rule 5.9. 
 
Reason 
This will assist with the Council’s aim to deliver cost effectiveness. 
 
 
 


